



\$~75

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ W.P.(C) 18085/2025

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Shashank Dixit, CGSC
with Mr. Kunal Raj, Adv.

versus

FIRDOSE ASIA S & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Shyamal Narain and Ms.
Sthavi Asthana, Advs. for R-24,
29, 35, 43, 45, 46, 49, 52, 56,
57, 58, 59, 60, 62, 63, 64, 65,
66, 67 & 68.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KSHETARPAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER

% 12.01.2026

**CM APPL. 74782/2025 (exemption from filing original and / or
certified copies and typed / clear copies of the annexures)**

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

**W.P.(C) 18085/2025 & CM APPL. 74783/2025 (for ex-parte ad-
interim stay), CM APPL. 74784/2025 (for permission to add
additional facts & grounds)**

3. The learned counsel for the petitioners relies upon the judgment passed in the case of *Union of India and Others v. K.V. Rama Raju and Others* : (2018) 16 SCC 752.
4. Issue notice of motion.
5. The learned counsel representing Respondent Nos. 24, 29, 35,



43, 45, 46, 49, 52, 56, 57, 58, 59, 60, 62, 63, 64, 65, 66, 67 & 68 accepts notice. He relies upon the judgment passed in the case of ***Union of India & Ors. v. Raj Kumar Anand & Ors. : Civil Appeal No. 3052/2019*** decided on 14.03.2019.

6. List on 18.02.2026 for further consideration in the 'Supplementary List'.

ANIL KSHETARPAL, J

AMIT MAHAJAN, J

JANUARY 12, 2026

'KDK'